•	 uncertainty as to the extent of policy coverage and limits applicable; and
	 	 •	 uncertainty as to the amount of insured loss suffered by a policyholder as a result of the event occurring.

	 There may be significant reporting lags between the occurrence of the insured event and the time it is actually reported to the
Group. Following the identification and notification of an insured loss, there may still be uncertainty as to the magnitude of the
claim. There are many factors that will determine the level of uncertainty such as inflation, judicial interpretations, legislative
changes and claims handling procedures.

	 The estimates of premium and claim liabilities are therefore sensitive to various factors and uncertainties. The establishment
of technical provisions is an inherently uncertain process and, as a consequence of this uncertainty, the eventual cost of
settlement of premium and claim liabilities can vary from the initial estimates.

	 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity to a possible change in the
premium and claim liabilities with all other variables held constant:

Increase/decrease
in premium and
claim liabilities

Effect on
profit

before tax
$’000

2010 +5% (3,791)
-5% 3,791

2009 +5% (3,456)
-5% 3,456

5	 Other Income

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(a) Dividend income from:
Available-for-sale investments
- Quoted equity investments 3,189 2,745 3,189 2,745
- Other unquoted equity investments 5 5 5 5
- Unquoted equity investments (marketable unit trusts) 248 69 248 69

3,442 2,819 3,442 2,819
(b) Interest income from:

Available-for-sale investments
- Singapore Government securities 74 320 74 320
- Other government securities 144 251 144 251
- Other quoted investments 3,599 2,641 3,599 2,641
- Other unquoted investments 125 125 125 125

3,942 3,337 3,942 3,337

42 UNITED OVERSEAS INSURANCE LIMITED

6	 Management Expenses
	 Included in management expenses are the following:

Charged to insurance
revenue accounts

2010 2009
$’000 $’000

(a) Group
Depreciation on:

Furniture and fixtures 28 16
Office equipment 107 95
Motor vehicles 10 9

145 120
Auditors’ remuneration:

Payable to the auditors of the Company – audit fees
- Current year 120 114
- Underprovision in respect of prior year - 3
Payable to other auditors – audit fees
- Current year 34 35

154 152
Foreign exchange loss 22 39
Provision for/(write-back of) bad and doubtful debts 4 (24)
Rental expenses 808 684

(b) Company
Depreciation on:

 Furniture and fixtures 28 16
 Office equipment 107 95
 Motor vehicles 10 9

145 120
Auditors’ remuneration:

Payable to the auditors of the Company – audit fees
- Current year 120 114
- Underprovision in respect of prior year - 3

120 117
Foreign exchange loss 22 39
Provision for/(write-back of) bad and doubtful debts 4 (24)
Rental expenses 808 684

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

43UNITED OVERSEAS INSURANCE LIMITED

7	 Staff Information (Including an Executive Director)

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Wages, salaries and other employee benefits 5,170 4,649 5,170 4,649
Central Provident Fund contribution 494 500 494 500

5,664 5,149 5,664 5,149

Group and Company
2010 2009

Number of persons employed at the end of year 90 90

8	 Directors’ Remuneration
	 The number of directors of the Company whose total remuneration from the Group falls into the following bands is:

2010 2009

$500,000 to $749,999 1 1
$250,000 to $499,999 - -
Below $250,000 5 5
Total 6 6

9	 Income Tax
	 (a)	 Tax expense
		  The tax expense attributable to profit is made up of:

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

On the profit of the year:
Singapore current income tax 4,438 3,738 4,438 3,738
Transfer from deferred taxation 62 23 62 23

4,500 3,761 4,500 3,761
Overprovision in respect of prior years - (251) - (251)

4,500 3,510 4,500 3,510

Overseas current income tax 44 92 - -
Overprovision in respect of prior years (5) - - -

39 92 - -

4,539 3,602 4,500 3,510

44 UNITED OVERSEAS INSURANCE LIMITED

9	 Income Tax (continued)
	 (a)	 Tax expense (continued)
		  The tax expense on the results of the Group and the Company for the financial year differs from the theoretical amount that

would arise by applying the Singapore statutory income tax rate to profit before tax due to the following:

Group Company
2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Profit before tax 37,981 26,743 37,174 26,082
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 17% 6,457 4,546 6,320 4,434
Singapore statutory stepped income exemption (26) (26) (26) (26)
Exempt income (484) (427) (484) (427)

[…]

The Group monitors its exposure in each foreign currency as well as its aggregate exposure in all foreign currencies on a

regular basis. The Group’s net position in foreign currencies is as follows:

Group
Total net assets/(liabilities) position
2010 2009

Amount in
foreign

currency

Amount in
reporting
currency

Amount in
foreign

currency

Amount in
reporting
currency

1,000 units $’000 1,000 units $’000

Australian dollar 714 933 663 835
British pound 583 1,159 558 1,260
Canadian dollar 126 162 128 171
Euro 279 478 805 1,624
Hong Kong dollar 73,695 12,015 17,812 3,235
Indian rupee (14,367) (417) (14,781) (436)
Indonesian rupiah 5,970,643 852 (883,835) (131)
Japanese yen (44,857) (713) (45,490) (709)
Philippines peso 29,329 859 - -
Korean won (236,997) (284) (145,657) (181)
Malaysian ringgit 2,788 1,162 7,303 2,992
New Taiwan dollar 147 6 58 2
Thai baht (19,388) (851) (8,734) (371)
US dollar 417 517 1,597 2,231

15,878 10,522

	 The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s equity to a reasonable possible
change in the Singapore dollar exchange rate against all other currencies, with all other variables held constant:

Increase/
decrease in

$ exchange rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
$’000 $’000

2010 +5% 109 695
-5% (109) (695)

2009 +5% (167) 248
-5% 167 (248)

	 The method used for deriving sensitivity analysis and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

	 (b)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s operating cash outflow commitment is substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the interest income on the Group’s fixed
deposits and the fair value of fixed income securities held for trading and available-for-sale.